PROJECT FREEDOM – AUGUST-OCTOBER 2006
Important Updates from May and June 2006

May 2006

Asha Toledo received the blueprint for Child Friendly center from Bharathi Trust. The blueprint for Child friendly center indicated the building area to be 600 sq ft. Also, the blueprint did not have all the dimensions of the building in the diagram. Asha Toledo was concerned about the small area for the building (to fit 175-250 children) and also wanted to know the detailed dimensions of the building. Regarding the smaller area, Bharathi Trust informed that to start with, the present budget would allow us for 600 sq ft building only.
June 2006

Siddhamma informed us during the conference call that different students will have different timings for the school and the space may not be a constraint in that case. In the subsequent meetings, Asha Toledo decided to start with 600 sq ft but with some feasibility in the building structure that would allow us to expand its area in future. So we requested Bharathi trust and Jignesh for a revised building blueprint (with detailed dimensions) that would have an extra toilet and also will have the feasibility for future extension to 1200-1500 sq ft. Since Jignesh was frequently traveling because of work, it was difficult to get in touch with him. 
August 2006 
Asha Toledo wanted to expedite the construction process for Project Freedom. So we decided to contact the architect directly to make the necessary modification in the blueprint. One of our Asha volunteers’ friend, Shanthi (from India), has been in touch with architect Jignesh from August to late October 2006. After numerous attempts, Shanthi got in touch with Jignesh and communicated our questions regarding the blueprint. This is the excerpt from one of the mails from Shanthi to Asha Toledo. She talks about her communication with Jignesh. Shanthi writes on Aug 17th, 2006 -
1. He had first sent Asha Toledo the blueprint without dimensions.

2. He had already sent the blueprint with dimensions to Bharathi Trust. But they had forwarded the earlier one only to Asha Toledo. He can send the blueprint with dimensions to me as soon as he reaches Chennai. Tommorrow he will reach. By saturday he can send. 

3. Gayathri - you had sent him a mail asking certain modifications. He had forwarded the same to Bharathi Trust and he had seeked more clarifications. But Siddhamma was probably busy in planning and didnt reply him. He said if you need the blueprint with those modifications, he needs to know whether you want to fit the same sq. feet with more expansion within the same budget or the expansion with changes in budget. After he has this clear information, he can make the blueprint in 2 or 3 days and send you. 

 So I am not  aware  on what these modifications are and was not able to answer his question. So I told I will get back to him after getting information from you. So please let me know whether you need the blueprint with dimensions (mentioned in pt2) or the blueprint with modifications. If modifications, please detail them and also let me know whether it is the same budget or more budget for expansion. Based on your response, I can communicate the same to Jignesh and get you the required. 
From this email, Asha Toledo clarified the questions and we asked for two separate blueprints – one with 600 sq ft which has the capability of further expansion in future (Along with the budget) and second one with 1500 sq ft. (with that budget). The main idea for this was to know about the estimated expense for these two buildings. Asha Toledo wanted to compare the budget and then decide on the final building area. In September 2006, due to health reasons, Jignesh could not do any modifications in the building blueprint. In October 2006, Jignesh spoke/mailed Shanthi about the updates on this project. Shanthi sent the update to Asha Toledo on October 6, 2006 (excerpt from her mail) –
…the information I got from Jignesh is this. 

 

Siddhamma had informed Jignesh that the sq.ft should be 1000 to 1200 sq.ft because that is what the government generally allocates for Integrated child care centre. Why they need to adhere to this is because their plan itself is that Bharathi Trust will run the project initially (getting children to the centre, etc). After that it would be handed over to the government and government teachers would take care of it from there on. 

 

He said he will send the plans by tommorrow morning after confirming with Siddhamma that he will send it directly to us. I had also requested him to send the budget estimation.
After this communication, there was no mail from Jignesh to Shanthi for more than a week. We decided to talk to Siddhamma about the latest update of the situation. Siddhamma was traveling during that time, so we couldn’t get in touch with her. Finally, on October 15th, we received the revised blueprint from Jignesh. On the same day, project Freedom’s steward, Gayathri, had a conference call with Siddhamma.
Conference call on October 15, 2006

Attendees: Gayathri and Siddhamma

Questions from Gayathri

Answers from Siddhamma

Question: Gayathri mentioned about Jignesh’s revised blueprint to Siddhamma and asked for her comments on the revised building plan

Answer: Jignesh is no longer involved with Action AID and hence he will not be the architect for this project

Q:  Gayathri - Asha received the revised blueprint today from Jignesh and in that case, is he not aware of the present situation that he is no longer involved in this project?

A:  Siddhamma - Jignesh is no longer a part of Action AID and please do not consider his building plans

Q: Now that Jignesh is not the architect, who will be the new architect?

A:  A full time employee (engineer) is presently working on the construction of  temporary housing and he will take care of the center’s construction.
Q: Prasad Family Foundation and other donors have been concerned about the lack of progress in this project for six months, what is your plan of action for this project?
A: I have been busy with the local body elections (supporting the Irulas who are contesting in this election). I will be busy till October 20th because of the counting, after that I will send the new building blueprint. 

Q:  Could you please send the latest project report by October 25th?(last report sent was in July)
A: Yes, I will send you a detailed report about the project by October 25th.

Q: What is the present status in this project?

A: Balwadi is operational now and Government has sent workers for Balwadi. That’s the good news! Soon Government school will be approved. 

Government Collector asked us to move the location of Child Friendly center to the actual school location for students’ comfort. As soon as the elections are over, Collector has promised to approve the land for school and immediately after that the construction for Child friendly center will begin.

Q: We would like to set a deadline for the building construction. This is mid-October, Shall we say that we can start the construction by December 1st?
A: The new engineer is very talented and he has finished the foundation and the basic building construction for 60 houses in few weeks! So we can finish the entire construction of the center in 15 days. So we can finish it by November 15th.

Q: Since Asha Toledo has to review the new blueprints, lets set a deadline for Dec 1st. So please send the blueprints and send us the project updates frequently.

A: Sure will do that.

Q: The last project report was sent in July, after that we haven’t received any report from you? 

A: I will ask my secretary Ramya to take care of the reports. 

After this conference call, Sidhamma sent a mail on October 23rd to Gayathri –
You may be aware that the government has intended to allot a land for construction of school in Pallavakkam bonded labour village.On a latter inspection as this land was found to be smaller for the construction the government has come forwarded to allot a bigger piece of land for the purpose with area of play groud also. As the authorities concerned are busy after the elections we expect to meet the collector soon to get the allotment. Once the land allotment is made we shall send the blue print and details to you.
After this email, there have been no updates/reports from Bharathi Trust. 
